Downside scenarios range
Downside scenarios average

10% - 25%
19.6%

10%-20%
18.6%

Impairment losses

The estimated recoverable amount of the group of CGUs under the ILSS segment exceeded their carrying
amount by approximately €1.9 million and thus no impairment loss was recognised. In prior year, the
recoverable amount of the group of CGUs under the ILSS segment was lower than their carrying amount by
approximately €372,295 and therefore an impairment loss was recognised in profit or loss during 2022. The
impairment loss of €372,295 was fully allocated to goodwill and is included in ‘cost of sales’.

The estimated recoverable amount of the group of CGUs under the OCTG segment exceeded their carrying
amount by approximately €14.4 million (2022: €12.4 million) and thus no impairment loss was recognised.

Sensitivity analysis

The following table shows the amount by which these assumptions would need to change individually
across the CGUs within the ILSS and OCTG segments for the estimated recoverable amount of those CGUs
to be equal to the carrying amount.

31 December 2023 Change required
 CGUs under

ILSS segment
CGUs under

OCTG segment
Goodwill
Discount rate +1.95% +11.66%
EBITDA margin -1.20% -7.70%
Pessimistic scenario increase/ base scenario decrease +18.63%/-18.63% +173.46%/-173.46%

 Therefore, any further adverse movement in the above key assumptions would lead to impairment on the

goodwill allocated to the CGUs under the ILSS and OCTG segments.

MedservRegis p.l.c.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2023

66

15 Intangible assets and goodwill (continued)

15.3 Impairment test (continued)

15.3.4 Trademarks, tradenames and other related assets

The key assumptions used in the estimation of VIU are as follows.

  2023
Trademark and Tradenames and other related
assets

ILSS
segment

[…]

In the prior year, the recoverable amount of the goodwill, trademark and tradenames and other related
assets and customer contracts were assessed for impairment using VIU as follows.

Key assumptions and inputs

   2022
Goodwill

ILSS
segment

VIU

OCTG
segment

VIU
Discount rates, range
Weighted average discount rates

16.0% - 34.8%
26.0%

12.0% - 24.0%
16.1%

Weighted average EBITDA margin  31.4% 41.9%
Extrapolation growth rate   2.0% 2.0%
Weighted average annual revenue growth rate   10.5% 1.5%

   2022
Trademark and Tradenames and other related
assets

ILSS
segment

VIU

OCTG
segment

VIU
Discount rates, range
Weighted average discount rates

14.0% - 28.5%
16.9%

14.0% - 26.0%
18.0%

Extrapolation growth rate   2.0% 2.0%

MedservRegis p.l.c.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2023

68

15 Intangible assets and goodwill (continued)

15.3 Impairment test (continued)

15.3.6 Comparative disclosures (continued)

 2022
Goodwill and Trademark and Tradenames and
other related assets

ILSS
segment

VIU

OCTG
segment

VIU
Base case scenarios range
Base case scenarios average

50%-80%
60.4%

60%
60.0%

Upside scenarios range
Upside scenarios average

10% - 25%
19.8%

20%
20.0%

Downside scenarios range
Downside scenarios average

10% - 25%
19.8%

20%
20.0%

2022
Customer contracts   Cyprus

Logistics
 CGU

VIU

Egypt
Facilities

Management
CGU
VIU

Discount rates  16.8%  34.8%
Weighted average EBITDA margin  88.0% 30.0%
Extrapolation growth rate   2.0% 0.0%
Weighted average annual revenue growth rate  (45.4%) 1.1%

The probability weights for the applied scenarios are as follows:

 2022
Customer contracts Cyprus

Logistics
 CGU

VIU

Egypt Facilities
Management

CGU
VIU

Base case scenarios   60.4% 60.0%
Upside scenarios  19.8% 20.0%
Downside scenarios  19.8% 20.0%

MedservRegis p.l.c.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2023

69

16 Deferred tax assets and liabilities

16.1 Deferred tax assets and liabilities are attributable to the following:

The Group Assets Liabilities Net

 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

 € € € € € €

Property, plant and
equipment - - (1,967,538) (2,220,955) (1,967,538) (2,220,955)

Employee benefits 109,681 101,082  - 109,681 101,082
Provision for exchange
  fluctuations   - - (450,054) (850,424)  (450,054) (850,424)
Impairment loss on
receivables 333,229 313,156 - - 333,229 313,156

Investment tax credits   9,066,217 9,066,217 - - 9,066,217 9,066,217
Unabsorbed capital
allowances and
unutilised tax losses   1,044,455 1,350,575 - - 1,044,455 1,350,575

Right-of-use assets   - (15,108,881) (14,779,530) (15,108,881) (14,779,530)

Lease liabilities  3,441,952 2,704,246  - 3,441,952 2,704,246

Intangible assets - - (308,351) (323,255) (308,351) (323,255)

Others 11,008 11,008  - - 11,008 11,008

Tax assets/(liabilities) 14,006,542 13,546,284  (17,834,824) (18,174,164) (3,828,282) (4,627,880)

Set-off of tax (14,006,542) (13,546,284) 14,006,542 13,546,284 - -

Net tax liabilities - - (3,828,282) (4,627,880)  (3,828,282) (4,627,880)

MedservRegis p.l.c.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2023

70

16 Deferred tax assets and liabilities (continued)

16.2 Movement in temporary differences during the year - The Group

Balance
01.01.23

Recognised in profit
and loss

Balance
31.12.23

 € € €

Property, plant and equipment (2,220,955) 253,417 (1,967,538)
Employee benefits 101,082 8,599 109,681
Provision for exchange fluctuations (850,424) 400,370 (450,054)
Impairment loss on receivables 313,156 20,073 333,229
Investment tax credits 9,066,217 - 9,066,217
Unabsorbed capital allowances and unutilised tax losses 1,350,575 (306,120) 1,044,455
Right-of-use assets (14,779,530) (329,351) (15,108,881)
Lease liabilities 2,704,246 737,706 3,441,952
Intangible assets (323,255) 14,904 (308,351)
Other 11,008 - 11,008

 (4,627,880) 799,598 (3,828,282)

Balance
01.01.22

Recognised in profit
and loss

Balance
31.12.22

 € € €

Property, plant and equipment (2,028,759) (192,196) (2,220,955)
Employee benefits 92,798 8,284 101,082
Provision for exchange fluctuations (920,165) 69,741 (850,424)
Impairment loss on receivables 326,599 (13,443) 313,156
Investment tax credits 9,066,217 - 9,066,217
Unabsorbed capital allowances and unutilised tax losses 1,491,887 (141,312) 1,350,575
Right-of-use assets (15,149,443) 369,913 (14,779,530)

Lease liabilities 2,659,909 44,337 2,704,246

Intangible assets (867,884) 544,629 (323,255)

Other 11,008 - 11,008

 (5,317,833) 689,953 (4,627,880)

16.3 Set-off

In accordance with accounting policy 4.15, deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset only if certain criteria
are met. The Group offsets deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities if, and only if, it has a legally
enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred tax assets and
the deferred tax liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the same
taxable entity or different taxable entities which intend either to settle current tax liabilities and assets on
a net basis, or to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously, in each future period in which